#### EXHIBIT "B"

-02/86

## CHRONOLOGICAL ENTRY FORM FOR FOLDERS

-02/86		- CHAONOLOGI CA	AL ENTRY FORM FOR FULUERS
DATE	TO	FROM	REFERENCE
80 Oct 23	W. Crawford Der Amo	R. Bedore Universal	
2 89 Oct 24	A. Bedore	L. M. Lanian	will begin receiving wow REBA WASTES IN NEW Bly
89 0x+2.4	J. Scarbrow	Der tmp 96 L. M. Lanian	acknow, 2-808411 of HO Application
4 Det 24	5. KASTURY	L. MILANIAN	Fye copy of appil
4	L. M. Lapian	Oler Imp B. Bedore	Fye copy of app'l.
89 Dec 7	R. Bedore	L. M. Lonin	response to informal meeting of 11-20-89
99 Den 8	5. KAStury	Der Imp L-MILANIA	acknow receipt of (5/89)
89 Dec 13	Der tall	Dertmp	Fyi copy of (5/89)
of Vec 1	File		Proof of : home facility stant, hubility ins. & hour with
	1:00/2		
10 kg 2	Well- Will of	5. KoEhm	Procedure for handling and
go Fab 1	Der tall	Der tool	Frecedore for handling unknown waste
30 Feb 8	L. BEdore	T. Dilanian	Cost of lange of the standards
40 Feb 12	ANIVERSAL	L. MiLANIAN Der tmp	Cert of Compof Constr. 11x3peation
5 Mar 1	Dec top	5. ROEhm INNVENSAL	NOD
10 Mar 5	5. Kristury Der tall	T. WILHUIM	7-FSPONSE to NOD WIPE seal
7) Mar 5	3. Roshm.	Der tol	Fyi (5190)
8 /2- 32	Universal	DER +mP	WE received (5/90)
9 611	B. Swihmst	J. Sigrbran	report on inspection
10 11 1	L.M. homin	51. Day	Put 15WA LANGuage in permot.
y a	5. Posting	L. M. Laning	Will begin operating in accordance with
12 : 10 m	B. Besore	IPLR-IMP	App'L 13 complets
90/7/4	Universit	Der tall	Charification on Endorsement.
10 Apr 20	15/0		phone conver of tallah fermitting
102-3	Der full	The wood	Fri copy of draft permit
10 May 25	Bylan 2 My	5. Horno	proof of publication and broaderst
ga Man 30	Ther forth	1. MILANIAN	Fyi on (15/90)
•			
1	1		



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Then	The Addressee
:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Location:
		Location
		Location:
	<u> </u>	Date:

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

USASDO

THRU:

Victor San Agustin, P.E.

Bill Crawford, 5150

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian 477 5/30

DATE:

May 30, 1990

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494

Permit File No. HO29-171163

Proof of Publication and Broadcast

Attached please find documents submitted on May 25 1990 by the referenced facility which are supplement to the subject application.

LRM/ab

cc: James Scarbrough, EPA/Region IV



### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd. Tampa, Florida 33619 813-623-5302

HO29-17/163

May 25, 1990

A, 2-b

Mr. Richard Garrity, PH. D. Florida DER Southwest District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, Fl 33610-7347

Thurong Moch

Dear Mr. Garrity:

In response to your letter of May 10, 1990 and pursuant to rule 17-730.220(6) F.A.C., Universal Waster and Transit has published & broadcasted the legal notice required.

Enclosed please find the signed affidavits as proof of publication and broadcast.

 ${\tt UW\&T}$  looks forward to working with Florida DER and the Issuance of the operating permit.

Sincerely,

Sharon M. Roehm

Facility Manager

kw

D.E.R.

MAY 2.5 1990

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

Newspaper Publication
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
4520 Cak Fair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

813/623-5561

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (DER) GIVES NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE RE-SOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA), AS AMENDED BY THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984 (HSWA), SECTION 403:722, FLORIDA STATUTES (FS), AND CHAPTERS 17-4 AND 17-730 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (FAC) TO Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., 2002 N. Orient Road, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida 33619, having assigned facility I.D. Number FLD 981 932 494. The permit, if issued, will be the State permit which covers the RCRA program that was in effect prior to the passage of the HSWA. The Envinronmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) have determined that there is no evidence of releases of hazardous wastes or constituents from solid waste management units (SWMUs) at this facility. Therefore, at this time. Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 does not apply. The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the facility are the Section 3005(h) waste minimization certification and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal Restriction requirements, which have been incorporated into the proposed State permit. Since there are no other provisions of HSWA which affect this facility, the final State permit, if issued, will constitute the full RCRA permit required by FDER and EPA.

If new Information becomes available indicating that Section 3004(u) of HSWA applies, the permit may be reopened.

The State of Florida has been granted authorization for those portions of the RCRA Hazardous Waste Program that were in effect prior to the passage of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984. The Federal Environmental Protection Agency will administer the applicable portions of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, (specifically the waste minimization and prior release sections) until the State receives authorization for these provisions.

A draft permit, prepared in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17-730 FAC, contains the conditions for the operation of the hazardous waste container storage and treatment facility at 2002 N. Orient Road, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. The proposed facility will manage hazardous waste storage units and physical treatment limited to solidification. Storage of wastes is in containers as follows:

EPA Hazardous Waste Number	al e Per La Street	Waste Type	i dinang sa Lagarania Lagarania	Estimated Annual Quantity (Gallons)
D001	na nasti na na Na na namana	ignitible		100,000
D002	The state of the state of	Corrosive		25.000
D003	4. 11.	Reactive		5.000
D004 - D017	a de la compania de	E. P. Toxic		60,000
F001 & F002	表现"AP\$多	Halogenated		00,000
	d d	Solvents		100,000
F003 & F005	1 0 1 1 0 4 V	Non-Halogenated	an vitale of T	Included in
		Solvents	医克里特 机进行机	: D001
F004	10.10.10.	Non-Halogenated		5001
	oral contribution	Solvents		, 10,000
F006		Electroplating		Included in
		Sludges		D003 - D017
F007 - F012	and the second	. Electroplating	+ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Included in
		Wastes		D003
F020 - F024		HCL Manufacturing		1.000
K001	are Stati	Wood Preservative		1,000
K002 - K008		Inorganic Pigments		3,000
K009 - K011				0,000
K013 - K030				
K083 - K085				
K093 - K096				2.0
K103 - K105		Organic Chemicals	For East of	3,500
K071, K073, K106		Inorganic	* **	0,000
		Chemicals		600
K031 - K043	1,4750			
K097 - K099		Pesticides		1,500
K048 - K052		Petroleum		1,500
·		Refining		8,000
K061 & K062		Iron & Steel		10,000
K069 & K100		Secondary Lead		1,500
VODA VADA VADA			1999	,,000

D.E.R.	
Publicher's Attida	vit DED
Publisher's Affida  MAY 25 1990 Publisher's Affida  LA GACETA  LA GACETA  PUBLISHED WEEKLY  Tampa, Hillsborough County, Floring  Southwest Florida  County of Hillsborough, ss.	MAY 25 1000
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Flori	da THIVEOT
County of Hillsborough, ss.	TAMPADISTRIET
Before the undersigned authority personally appeared ROLA who on oath says he is Publisher of La Gaceta, a weekly newspal in Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy of adv	per published at Tampa, « ertisement,
being a Public Notice of Proposed Ag	ency Action
in the matter of Florida Department of E	nvironmental
Regulation - Hazardous Waste	
in the	Court,
was published in said newspaper in the issues of May 18	, 1990
Affiant further says that the said La Gaceta is a newspaper said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper tinuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tam County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the fit tached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he mised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, compurpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the same said that the said newspaper said newspaper.	has heretofore been con- ach week and has been apa, in said Hillsborough irst publication of the at- has neither paid nor pro- amission or refund for the
Support and subscribed before me this 18th day	
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 18th day.  of May A.D. 1990.	
(SEAL) Louise C. Sch	mechal

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires Sept. 7, 1991
Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance Inc.

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires Sept. 7, 1991
Bonded Thru Troy fain - Insurance Inc.

**BEST AVAILABLE COPY** 

D,	(U) (IL) (DLL 001 1	
K031 - K043		600
K097 - K099 K048 - K052	Pesticides Petroleum	1,500
K061 & K062 K069 & K100 K084, K101, K102	Refining Iron & Steel Secondary Lead Veterinary	8,000 10,000 1,500
K086 K060 & K087 "P" listed waste	Pharmaceuticals Ink Formulation Coking Acute Hazardous	1,500 20,000 1,500
"U" listed waste	Wastes Toxic Wastes	4,000 20,000

Universal Waste will also be authorized to store certain unknown wastes received during emergency clean-up activities arising from an outside source which Universal has responded to offer professional service.

The combined quantity of all these wastes will not exceed 33,600 gallons at any time in the storage facility.

The application and a copy of the proposed permit are available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at either:

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Southwest District Office 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33610 (813) 623-5561

OR

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Hazardous Waste Permitting Section 2500 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (904) 488-0300.

Any interested person may submit written comments on this proposed State agency action to the address shown above, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. All comments on the facility will be considered by the Department in formulating a decision on issuing this permit.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, FS, and Chapters 17-103, and 28-5, FAC. Petitions must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the time of filing. Failure to file a request for hearing within this time frame shall constitute a waiver or any right such person may have to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS, or a meeting under Section 403.722(10), FS.

A petition for formal or informal administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, FS, shall contain the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner. If the petitioner challenges a Department action or proposed action on a permit application, the application's name and address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is propsed, shall also be included; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of those material facts (i.e., those facts upon which the Department's action or proposal is based) disputed by petitioner. If no facts are disputed, petitioner shall so state: (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition on the Department's permit is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the proposed agency action. Persons whose substantial interests have been affected by any decision of the Department have the right to intervene in the proceeding. A petition for interventon must be filed pursuant to Section 28-5.207, FAC, at least five (5) days before the final hearing. Failure to petition to intervene within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver or any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS.

5/18/90 1T

# very Song's A Memory! WLFF RADIO 680

8549 KOGER BOULEVARD & ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702

Date: 05/18/90

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNT:

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

SALESMAN: PAGE 1 OF 3

-7 - B

1

2

3

5

6

9

30 sec.

10 11

> 13 14

12

15 16

17 18

19

20 .:

60 sec.

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION GIVES NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT, AS AMENDED BY THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984, SECTION 403.722, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CHAPTER 17-4 AND 17-730 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT, INC., HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FOR THE OPERATION OF A HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINER STORAGE AND TREATMENT FACILITY AT 2002 N. ORIENT ROAD, TAMPA, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 33619. THE PERMIT, IF ISSUED, WILL CONSTITUTE THE STATE PERMIT WHICH COVERS THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT PROGRAM THAT WAS IN EFFECT PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AMENDMENTS OF 1984. '(EPA) AND FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (FDER) HAVE DETERMINED THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF RELEASES OF HAZARDOUS WASTES OR CONSTITUENTS FROM SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUS) AT THIS FACILITY. THEREFORE, AT THIS TIME, SECTION 3004(U) OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS (HSWA) OF 1984 DOES NOT APPLY. PROVISIONS OF HSWA WHICH APPLY TO THE FACILITY ARE THE SECTION 3005(H) WASTE MINIMIZATION CERTIFICATION AND SECTION 3004(D) LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION REQUIREMENTS, WHICH HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THE PROPOSED STATE PERMIT.

### Every Song's A Memoryl

# WLFF RADIO 680

8549 KOGER BOULEVARD & ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702

NO: \_\_\_\_\_

# **COPY**

Date: 05/18/90

ACCOUNT:

1

2

3

5

6

-7

8.

9

11

12

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

SALESMAN: PAGE 2 OF 3

THERE ARE NO OTHER PROVISIONS OF HSWA WHICH AFFECT THIS FACILITY, THE FINAL STATE PERMIT, IF ISSUED, WILL CONSTITUTE THE FULL RCRA PERMIT REQUIRED BY FDER AND EPA.

IF NEW INFORMATION BECOMES AVAILABLE INDICATING THAT SECTION 3004(U) OF HSWA APPLIES, THE PERMIT MAY BE REOPENED.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS BEEN GRANTED AUTHORIZATION FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF THE RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM THAT WERE IN EFFECT PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984. THE FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WILL ADMINISTER THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984, (SPECIFICALLY THE WASTE MINIMIZATION AND PRIOR RELEASE SECTIONS) UNTIL THE STATE RECEIVES AUTHORIZATION FOR THESE PROVISIONS.

A PERSON WHOSE SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT'S PROPOSED PERMITTING DECISION MAY REQUEST A HEARING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 120.57, FLORIDA STATUTES. IF A PETITION ON THE DEPARTMENT'S PERMIT IS FILED, THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING PROCESS IS DESIGNED TO FORMULATE AGENCY ACTION. ACCORDINGLY, THE DEPARTMENT'S FINAL AGENCY ACTION MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE POSITION TAKEN IN THIS PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. ADDITIONALLY, PERSONS WHO SUPPORT THE

30 sec.

10

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 60 sec.

# very Song's A Memoryl WLFF RADIO 68C

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702 Date: 05/18/90 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SALESMAN: PAGE 3 OF 3 ACCOUNT: PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION MAY ALSO WISH TO INTERVENE IN THE 1 PROCEEDING. 2 3 FOR MORE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PETITIONING PROCESS AND THE NECESSARY TIME FRAMES FOR 5 PLEASE CONTACT THE TAMPA DISTRICT OFFICE AT (813) 6 623-5561. THE APPLICATION AND A COPY OF THE STATE PERMIT ARE ٠7 AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, 8. 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M., MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, EXCEPT LEGAL 9 30 sec. 10 HOLIDAYS, AT EITHER: 11 12 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SOUTHWEST DISTRICT OFFICE 13 4520 OAK FAIR BOULEVARD TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-7347 14 (813) 623-5561 15 16 0R

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMITTING SECTION 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLIAHASSEE; FLORTDAL 32399-2400

20 60 sec.

17

18

19

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires July 28, 1993
Bonded Thru Troy Fain - In uronce Inc.

Pappania and marie a conna and entered in the station's program tog. The times amouncement was broadcast were haled to ins a gur involcas numbared/date ion's client 433570 5/20190 at the named rate of: on

(904) 488-0300

Famoundaments for a found or \$ 105. 1105 auch tor. in a lister of b ----

Signature of Station Official

ND WIFE Type while and the

Notary Public State of Florida My Commission Expires July 28, 1993

Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance Inc.



#### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd. Tampa, Florida 33619 813-623-5302

HO29-17/163 -

May 25, 1990

A, 2-b

Mr. Richard Garrity, PH. D. Florida DER Southwest District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, Fl 33610-7347

Sharon M Moch

Dear Mr. Garrity:

In response to your letter of May 10, 1990 and pursuant to rule 17-730.220(6) F.A.C., Universal Waste and Transit has published & broadcasted the legal notice required.

Enclosed please find the signed affidavits as proof of publication and broadcast.

UW&T looks forward to working with Florida DER and the Issuance of the operating permit.

Sincerely,

Sharon M. Roehm

Facility Manager

kw

D.E.R.

MAY 2 5 1990

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

15/90

D.E.R. Publisher's Affidavit D. E. R. PUBLISHED WEEKLY
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

TAMADA

TAMADA

TOTAL SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMP
Tax
State of Florida
County of Tax County of Hillsborough, ss. Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Roland Manteiga who on oath says he is Publisher of La Gaceta, a weekly newspaper published at Tampa, in Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, Public Notice of Proposed Agency Action Florida Department of Environmental in the matter of\_ Regulation - Hazardous Waste Program Court, in the May 18, 1990 was published in said newspaper in the issues of\_ Affiant further says that the said La Gaceta is a newspaper published in Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each week and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. O. NOTAR Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 18th day

> Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires Sept. 7, 1991 Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance Inc.

F OF FLORIDA

PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
Newspaper Publication
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347
813/623-5561

ir-sa

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (DER) GIVES NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA), AS AMENDED BY. THE HAZARDOUS AND, SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984 (HSWA), SECTION 403:722, FEÖRIDA STATUTES (FS), AND CHAPTERS 17-4-AND 17-730 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (FAC) TO Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., 2002 N. Orient Road, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida 33619, having assigned facility I.D. Number FLD 981 932 494. The permit, if issued, will be the State permit which covers the RCRA program that was in effect prior to the passage of the HSWA. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) have determined that there is no evidence of releases of hazardous wastes or constituents from solid waste management units (SWMUs) at this facility. Therefore, at this time, Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 does not apply. The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the facility are the Section 3005(h) waste minimization certification and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal Restriction requirements, which have been incorporated into the proposed State permit. Since there are no other provisions of HSWA which affect this facility, the final State permit, if issued, will constitute the full RCRA permit required by FDER and EPA.

If new information becomes available indicating that Section 3004(u) of HSWA applies, the permit may be reopened.

The State of Florida has been granted authorization for those portions of the RCRA Hazardous Waste Program that were in effect prior to the passage of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984. The Federal Environmental Protection Agency will administer the applicable portions of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, (specifically the waste minimization and prior release sections) until the State receives authorization for these provisions.

A draft permit, prepared in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17-730 FAC, contains the conditions for the operation of the hazardous waste container storage and treatment facility at 2002 N. Orient Road, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. The proposed facility will manage hazardous waste storage units and physical treatment limited to solidification. Storage of wastes is in containers as follows:

EPA Hazardous	Manta	
Waste Number	Waste	Estimated Annual
	Type	Quantity (Gallons)
D001	Ignitible -	100,000
D002	Corrosive	25,000
D003	Reactive	5,000
D004 - D017	E. P. Toxic	60,000
F001 & F002	Halogenated	00,000
	Solvents	100,000
F003 & F005	Non-Halogenated	Included in
好分, 桂	Solvents	D001
F004	Non-Halogenated	5001
	Solvents	, 10,000
F006	Electroplating	Included in
•	Sludges	D003 - D017
F007 - F012	Electroplating	Included in
	Wastes	D003
F020 - F024	HCL Manufacturing	1,000
K001	Wood Preservative	1,000
K002 - K008	Inorganic Pigments	
K009 - K011	morganic i ignicita	3,000
K013 - K030		
K083 - K085		
K093 - K096	•	1.0
K103 - K105	Organic Chemicals	3,500
K071, K073, K106	Inorganic	3,500
	Chemicals	
K031 - K043	·	600
K097 - K099	Pesticides	4 200
K048 - K052	Pētroleum	1,500
	Refining	0.000
K061 & K062	Iron & Steel	8,000
K069 & K100	Secondary Lead	10,000
K084, K101, K102	Veterinary	1,500
	Pharmaceuticals	. 4.500
K086 ·	Ink Formulation	1,500
K060 & K087	Coking	20,000
"P" listed waste	Acute Hazardous	1,500
	Wastes -	4.000
"U" listed waste	Toxic Wastes	4,000
O IIGIOU WESTO	TOALC TYASIES	20,000

Universal Waste will also be authorized to store certain unknown wastes received during emergency clean-up activities arising from an outside source which Universal has responded to offer professional service.

The combined quantity of all these wastes will not exceed 33,600 gallons at any time in the storage facility.

The application and a copy of the proposed permit are available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at either:

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Southwest District Office 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33610 (813) 623-5561

OR

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Hazardous Waste Permitting Section 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (904) 488-0300.

Any interested person may submit written comments on this proposed State agency action to the address shown above, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. All comments on the facility will be considered by the Department in formulating a decision on issuing this permit.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, FS, and Chapters 17-103, and 28-5, FAC. Petitions must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the time of filing. Failure to file a request for hearing within this time frame shall constitute a waiver or any right such person may have to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS, or a meeting under Section 403.722(10), FS.

A petition for formal or informal administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Shall contain the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner. If the petitioner challenges a Department action or proposed action on a permit application, the application's name and address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is proposed, shall also be included; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of those material facts (i.e., those facts upon which the Department's action or proposal is based) disputed by petitioner. If no facts are disputed, petitioner shall so state: (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition on the Department's permit is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the proposed agency action. Persons whose substantial interests have been affected by any decision of the Department have the right to intervene in the proceeding. A petition for intervention must be filed pursuant to Section 28-5.207, FAC, at least five (5) days before the final hearing. Failure to petition to intervene within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver or any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS.

5/18/90 1T

Every Song's A Memory!

# WLFF RQDIO 680

9549 KOGER BOULEVARD & ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702

Date:

05/18/90

ACCOUNT:

1

2

3

5

6

•7

8-

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

30 sec.

NO:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SALESMAN: PAGE 1 OF 3

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION GIVES NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT, AS AMENDED BY THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984, SECTION 403.722, FLORIDA AND CHAPTER 17-4 AND 17-730 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT, INC., HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FOR THE OPERATION OF A HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINER STORAGE AND TREATMENT FACILITY AT 2002 N. ORIENT ROAD, TAMPA, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 33619. THE PERMIT, IF ISSUED, WILL CONSTITUTE THE STATE PERMIT WHICH COVERS THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT PROGRAM THAT WAS IN EFFECT PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984. THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY '(EPA) AND FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (FDER) HAVE DETERMINED THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF RELEASES OF HAZARDOUS WASTES OR CONSTITUENTS FROM SOLID WASTE THEREFORE, AT MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUS) AT THIS FACILITY. THIS TIME, SECTION 3004(U) OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS (HSWA) OF 1984 DOES NOT APPLY. PROVISIONS OF HSWA WHICH APPLY TO THE FACILITY ARE THE SECTION 3005(H) WASTE MINIMIZATION CERTIFICATION AND SECTION 3004(D) LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION REQUIREMENTS, WHICH HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THE PROPOSED STATE PERMIT. SINCE

20

**6**0 sec.

**Every Song's A Memory!** 

# WLFF RADIO 680

8549 KOGER BOULEVARD & ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702

Date: 05/18/90

1

2

3

5

6

•7

g.

9

10

11

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNT: ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

SALESMAN: PAGE 2 OF 3

THERE ARE NO OTHER PROVISIONS OF HSWA WHICH AFFECT THIS FACILITY, THE FINAL STATE PERMIT, IF ISSUED, WILL CONSTITUTE THE FULL RCRA PERMIT REQUIRED BY FDER AND EPA.

IF NEW INFORMATION BECOMES AVAILABLE INDICATING THAT SECTION 3004(U) OF HSWA APPLIES, THE PERMIT MAY BE REOPENED.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS BEEN GRANTED AUTHORIZATION FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF THE RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM THAT WERE IN EFFECT PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE THE FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AMENDMENTS OF 1984. AGENCY WILL ADMINISTER THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF THE HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984, (SPECIFICALLY THE WASTE MINIMIZATION AND PRIOR RELEASE SECTIONS) UNTIL THE STATE RECEIVES AUTHORIZATION FOR THESE PROVISIONS.

A PERSON WHOSE SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT'S PROPOSED PERMITTING DECISION MAY REQUEST A HEARING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 120.57, FLORIDA STATUTES. IF A PETITION ON THE DEPARTMENT'S PERMIT IS FILED, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING PROCESS IS DESIGNED TO FORMULATE ACCORDINGLY, THE DEPARTMENT'S FINAL AGENCY AGENCY ACTION. ACTION MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE POSITION TAKEN IN THIS PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. ADDITIONALLY, PERSONS WHO SUPPORT THE

30 sec.

NO:

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20 60 sec.

# Every Song's A Memoryl WLFF RADIO 680

9549 KOGER BOULEVARD & ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33702

Date: 05/18/90

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ACCOUNT: ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

HOLIDAYS, AT EITHER:

SALESMAN: PAGE 3 OF 3

PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION MAY ALSO WISH TO INTERVENE IN THE PROCEEDING.

3

5

6

-7

g.

9

10

12

13

14

2

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PETITIONING PROCESS AND THE NECESSARY TIME FRAMES FOR FILING, PLEASE CONTACT THE TAMPA DISTRICT OFFICE AT (813) 623-5561. THE APPLICATION AND A COPY OF THE STATE PERMIT ARE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M., MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, EXCEPT LEGAL

30 sec.

NO:

11

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SOUTHWEST DISTRICT OFFICE 4520 OAK FAIR BOULEVARD TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-7347 (813) 623-5561

15

16

OR

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMITTING SECTION 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDAL 32399-2400 (904) 488-0300

EUBBAS A Jotary Public State ily 28, 1993

> This announcement the endadost in Inentered in the station's program log. The times or amouncement was broadcast were balled to include our involcas numbered/date ion's 4335 client 3/30/90 at his named rate of:

iniss for a local or \$ 165. 1105 auch for ---- \$ of \$ ----

of Station Official

D. WLFO

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires July 28, 1993 Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance Inc.



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
To:	Location
то	Location
То:	Location
From:	Date:

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

VSA 4/3

THRU:

Victor San Agustin, P.E.

William Crawford Cully

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian 4/3

DATE:

April 3, 1990

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494

File No. HO29-171163

Draft Permit

Attached for your consideration is the draft permit that has been prepared for Universal's Tampa treatment/storage facility. We have utilized the "Intent to Issue" language you suggested and the specific conditions requested by EPA concerning waste minimization and land disposal. As we would like to proceed with issuance as soon as possible, please notify us of any appropriate revisions you might have by May 1, 1990 or earlier.

#### LRM/ab

cc: James Scarbrough - EPA/Atlanta (w/attachment)

1490

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

#### CONVERSATION RECORD

Date Apr 30, 1990	Subject Intents to Issue
Time 10:45 a.m	Permit No.
Mr. Bullemes	County <u>#1/sboroucoff</u> Telephone No
Representing FOLIZ Fall	
[ Phoned Me [ ] Was Called [ ] Other Individuals Involved in Convers	Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting
Summary of Conversation/Meeting	exussed assorted typois
Bosed on 13/1/2 verb	de comments permit
15 suance for both faciliti	,
provided typo corrects	PONS WEDE made. Bill
womted more time to 2	Examine the U.S. Doe
permit modification.	
<u></u>	
(continue on another sheet, if necessary)	Signature L. Milanian  Title Parmitting Engineer
, == ==================================	Title Parmitting Engineer
TPA-01 09/78	

/jdj

Biel Crawford



### Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

April 2, 1990

#### CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Robert J. Bedore Vice President Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. 2002 North Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Bedore:

To keep your financial assurance files up-to-date, please verify with your agent the current status of coverage for sudden and non-sudden accidental occurrences as insured with National Union Fire Insurance Company under policy PLL 716 60 58.

Currently on file your facility has a primary policy and an endorsement of liability insurance (enclosures). The coverage under the endorsement appears the same as the primary policy. An endorsement adds additional coverage as an amendment to a primary policy. Is this correct?

Please reply within thirty days receipt of this letter on your insurance. I may be reached at 904/488-0300 if you need any assistance.

Sincerely,

Loraine S. Clark

Lorraine G. Clark Environmental Specialist

Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

LGC/mh

cc: Alan Farmer
Rabin Prusty
Bill Crawford

D. E. R

APR - 4 1990

SOUTHWE'T DISTRICT



### Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

March 20, 1990

Sharon M. Roehm, Facility Manager Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Tampa Facility, FLD 981 932 494

Dear Ms. Roehm:

The Department has determined that the above referenced application was deemed complete on March 1, 1990. As provisions detailing financial assurance for closure and financial responsibility for liability have been established by Universal, we will strive to expedite the preparation of the intent to issue for the operating permit.

We have appreciated the very professional attitude displayed by Universal and the timely submissions provided to the Department. Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions at (813) 623-5561, extension 389.

Sincerely,

Lynne R. Milanian Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab

cc: Satish Kastury - DER Tallahassee James Scarbrough - EPA Atlanta Hooshang Boostani - HCEPC T&WU

#### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd. Tampa, Florida 33619 813-623-5302

February 7, 1990

HC29-141782

Ms. Lynne Milanian DER SW District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, FL 33610-7347

D. E. R.

Re: Statement of Compliance

FEB 7 1990

Dear Ms. Milanian:

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
IAMPA

Upon commencement of operations Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. will operate its facility at 2002 N. Orient Rd. to comply with all State and Federal rules and regulations as specified under 40 CFR Part 264 as adopted in Section 17-30.180 F.A.C.

If you have any further questions or concerns please do not hesitate to call me at 623-5302.

Sincerely,

Pamela K. Day

Vice President/General Manager

Tamela K. Day

PKD:1p

- also need to com up w/ cond for unknow wantes



JAN 3 0 1990

4WD-RCRA

#### UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

#### REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET, N.E. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365

4029-17/163

Crauford Da

A, 2-b

DER

Mr. Barry Swihart, Chief Bureau of Waste Planning and Regulation Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

RE: Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. EPA I.D. Number FLD 981 932 544

Dear Mr. Swihart:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducted a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Assessment (RFA) at the referenced facility on August 18, 1988. This is a new facility and it was determined that there has been no evidence of a prior or continuing release of hazardous wastes or hazardous constituents at this site. Therefore, at this time, Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 does not apply.

Since, apparently, only the Section 3005(h) waste minimization and Section 3004(d) prohibitions on land disposal of specified wastes requirements of HSWA apply to this facility, a separate permit would not be required, provided the State permit incorporates these requirements. In this case, the State permit would constitute the full RCRA permit.

For facilities where only the above mentioned sections apply, the public notice, the notice of intent to issue, and cover page of the permit should contain the following information:

- 1. EPA has determined that the provisions of 3004(u) of HSWA do not apply; but if new information to the contrary becomes available, the permit may be reopened.
- 2. The permit incorporates both the Section 3005(h) HSWA Waste minimization certification requirements and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal prohibitions.
- 3. The State permit constitutes the full RCRA permit, and a federal permit is not required to address the provisions of HSWA.

Additionally, the permit should incorporate the waste minimization requirements, land disposal restrictions and condition for reopening the permit if it is later determined that 3004(u) applies.

We have enclosed recommended wording for inclusion in the public notice, notice of intent to issue, permit cover page and permit conditions.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Harry Desai at (404) 347-3433.

Sincerely yours,

James H. Scarbrough, P.E.

Chilef, RCRA Branch

Waste Management Division

Enclosure

cc: Satish Kastury, FDER, Tallahassee Bill Crawford, FDER, Southwest District

### RECOMMENDED WORDING FOR PERMIT CONDITIONS

### Public Notice and Notice of Intent to Issue

The standard FDER public notice should be used. This would not be a joint public notice since a federal permit will not be issued. The following paragraphs should be included in these two (2) documents:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) have determined that there is no evidence of releases of hazardous wastes or constituents from solid waste management units (SWMUs) at this facility. Therefore, at this time, Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 does not apply. The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the facility are the Section 3005(h) waste minimization certification and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal Restriction requirements, which have been incorporated into the proposed State permit. Since there are no other provisions of HSWA which affect this facility, the final State permit, if issued, will constitute the full RCRA permit required by FDER and EPA.

If new information becomes available indicating that Section 3004(u) of HSWA applies, the permit may be reopened.

2. The following paragraphs should be included on the permit cover page(s):

> The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) have determined that no additional solid waste management units exist at the facility and that no release of hazardous waste or constituents has occurred as described in Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 (HSWA). The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the facility are the Section 3005(h) waste minimization certification and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal Restriction requirements, which have been incorporated into the State permit. Since there are no other provisions of HSWA which affect this facility, the final State permit constitutes the full RCRA permit required by FDER and EPA

If new information becomes available indicating that Section 3004(u) of HSWA applies the permit may be reopened.

#### 3. Permit Conditions

The report should included the following specific conditions:

- a. Waste Minimization See Attachment.
- b. This permit may be reopened if additional information becomes available indicating that the provisions of Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 apply to this facility. At that time, this permit may be modified to address the requirements of Section 3004(u) of HSWA if the State has been authorized for the provisions, or alternately, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) would issued a separate federal permit addressing Section 3004(u) requirements.
- C. Land Disposal Restrictions-See Attachment.

#### WASTE MINIMIZATION

- A. Pursuant to 40 CFR §264.73(b)(9), and Section 3005(h) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 6925(h), the permittee must certify, no less often than annually, that:
  - The permittee has a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of hazardous waste to the degree determined by the permittee to be economically practicable; and
  - 2. The proposed method of treatment, storage or disposal is the most practicable method available to the permittee which minimizes the present and future threat to human health and the environment.
  - 3. The permittee shall also maintain copies of certification in the facility operating record as required by 40 CFR §264.73(b)(9).
- B. The Waste Minimization program required under A.1 and A.2 above should as a minimum address the following topics:
  - 1. Identify each hazardous waste stream with the source of generation.
  - Types and amounts of hazardous waste that are generated at the facility.
  - Present and proposed method of treatment, storage or disposal that is available to the permittee.
  - Description of techniques implemented in the past for hazardous waste reduction and their effectiveness.
  - An evaluation of technically and economically feasible hazardous waste reduction techniques.
  - 6. A program and schedule for implementing the selected hazardous waste reduction technique.

#### LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTIONS

#### A. <u>General Restrictions</u>

- 1. 40 CFR Part 268 identifies hazardous wastes that are restricted from land disposal and defines those limited circumstances under which an otherwise prohibited waste may continue to be placed on or in a land treatment, storage or disposal unit. Prohibitions on storage of certain hazardous waste in tanks or containers is also addressed. The Permittee shall maintain compliance with the requirements of this Part. Where the Permittee has applied for an extension, waiver or variance under this Part the Permittee shall comply with all restrictions on land disposal under this Part once the effective date for the waste has been reached pending final approval of such application.
- 2. For the purposes of 40 CFR Part 268 "Land Disposal" means placement in or on the land and includes, but is not limited to, placement in a landfill, surface impoundment, waste pile, injection well, land treatment facility, salt dome formation, underground mine or cave, or concrete vault or bunker intended for disposal purposes.

# B. Land Disposal Prohibitions and Treatment Standards

- 1. Prior to May 8, 1990, wastes which are otherwise prohibited from land disposal under 40 CFR Part \$268.33(f) may be disposed of in a landfill or surface impoundment which is in compliance with the requirements of 40 CFR \$268.5(h)(2) provided the requirements of 40 CFR Part \$268.8(a) are met.
- 2. A restricted waste identified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart C may not be placed in a land disposal unit without further treatment unless the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 Subparts C and/or D are met.
- 3. The storage of hazardous wastes restricted from land disposal under 40 CFR Part 268 in tanks, containers or land units is prohibited unless the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart E are met.

		<del></del>	<del></del>	<del></del>	<u>.                                    </u>					_				
١.	EPA I	.0. # حما	09816	73x	4	94				-	2a.	Type Facil	ity: (	Circle One
2.	HANDL	ER NAME: _	<u>LIVIVER39</u>	1. W	as	to 9	Trave	1/	INC	بعست		Treat/Stor	e/Disp	ose
3.	ADDRE	.ss:	2002	$\mathcal{N}$	0	MENT	- Ra	, ,	-			Transporte Generator		
			TAMPA				•					Small Quan		
		<del></del>									٦	Cond. Exempt		
3a.	COUNT	Y:,	H1/15602	044	4						26.	Type Owner Federal		State
4.	DATA	ENTRY: (Ci	rcle One) 👍	(EX)	UPC	DATE					ے	Private	å	Hunicipal
5.	DATE	OF INITIAL	EVALUATION WHIC	H IS THE	E 84	SIS OF THE	S REPORT	<u> </u>	1301	.90	>	1/0	-0 I	71163
5a.	AGENC	Y RESPONSIB	LE FOR EVALUATI	ON: (Ci	rc1	e One)	EPA				her		29-1	1163
6.	1 = Ce 2 = Se 3 = Re 4 = Ce 5 = Ce	ompliance E ampling Ins ecord Revie omprehensiv ompliance S	w e GWM Evaluatio chedule Evaluat	n (CEI)	RT:	8 = 0th 9 = 0th 10 = 0th 11 = Cas	Contract  mer - With  mer - Clos  mer - Gene  e Develop  M Inspec	drawa ed Fa ral ment	l Candid cility	0v late	ersight	Put Code in		2-e
	6 = 0	ther (Citiz ther - Part	en Complaint)			13 = CA	Oversight ormal Mee	Insp	ection			10		
7.			ON COVERED BY T	HTS REPO	рτ			-	from El		1,30	, 90		
			NTS: ELOND	ctent	51	+ + 1.0c	ロダノ サノカハ	1	1 3/2 30/2	64	GErt	Fication	N 0.	f com
		AND VIOLAT	/		<u></u>	Class of	1	<u> </u>	VI.F.(2.					
		Key	ions.				GWM/RLSE	C/PC	Fin.Res	Pt.B	Cmpl.S	<u>eleases</u> ch Manifest	Other	Land-Ban
K = B =	Violat Viol.	tion; 0 = No & Specialty	Violation; Z y; S = Same Vio	= Pendin 1./Spec.	g	1				0				
		<u>Special</u>	ties			II								
I = H =	No Ins HPV Vi	urance only olations Pr	r; C = CA Sched resent * Class :	. Viol. I only		Accept- able	X S Z O H	Z 0	0 I*	X S Z O	0 C B	X S Z 0	X S Z O	X S Z O
						codes	,	Н	B* H	Н	Н	Н	н	н
Ba.	Violat	ion Comment	· •	,,										
).	ENFORC	EMENT ACTIO	NS: (Area of \	/io1./R1:	se.	= GW, CP,	FR, PB, C	S, M	. OT. LE	3. or	AA)			
ſ	Ī	Area of		Týpe	_	ate Action	·			,		ılty	·	sp. Ag.
ا	Class	Viol./Rlse	Rule	(code)		Faken	Scheduled		Actual	Ass	sessed	Collected		code)
						:						<del></del>		
ſ		<del> </del>								-			-	
								1.		····			1	
							<del></del> ,-	_					-	
								+					1	
L			L	<del></del>					I				1	
Typ End Act	les forcementations:	Eent 04 = No	PA Admin. Compl	1	0 =	Informal Filed Civ		rder	18 = Civ 19 = Fin	to E il Re al Ju	PA ferral dicial	to AG/DOJ Order	<u>Agency</u> E = EP S = St X = EP	A .ate
).	Enford	ement Comm	ent:								· · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
			<del> </del>											
							·	•						
		988					·		/	1	11	aplas		

. 890



### Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

March 5, 1990

Ms. Sharon M. Roehm
Facility Manager
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 N. Orient Road
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Tampa Facility, FLD 981 932 494

Dear Ms. Roehm:

The Department is acknowledging receipt of your package dated March 1, 1990 which presents items of clarification regarding the permit application.

The Department will strive to expedite a timely review of this information.

Should you have any comments, do not hesitate to contact me at extension 389.

Sincerely,

Lynne R. Milanian Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee				
~,	Location:				
ю:	Location:				
То:	Location:				
From:	Date:				

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian 1911 3/5

DATE:

March 5, 1990

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.

Operating Permit Application HO29-171163

Tampa Facility, FLD 981 932 494

Attached please find documents submitted on <a href="March 1">March 1</a>, 1990 by the referenced facility which are supplement to the subject application.

LRM/ab

cc: James Scarbrough - EPA/Region IV w/attachments



#### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd. Tampa, Florida 33619 813-623-5302

February 26, 1990

Mar 1 1 1000

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

Ms. Lynn Milanian DER SW District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, FL 33610-7347

Dear Ms. Milanian,

Re: Response to letter of February 12, 1990 Permit Clarifications

Enclosed please find five copies of the written responses to your questions. The locations within the permit where these responses should be placed are typed at the bottom of each page.

Question # 1	Section Title Filter Press Operation Filter Press Operating Instructions. Filter Press Instruction Manual
2a	Sand & Activated Carbon Filtration System
2b	Spill Response Procedures
2c	Emergency Shower & Fire System Activation
3	Decontamination - Remove Page 18 and insert new page 18 Closure Soil Sampling
4 a,b & c	Storage of Waste in Trailers
5	Decontamination Procedure remove page 25 and insert new page 25
6	Operations Manager
7	UW&T Procedure for Handling Unknown Waste



Also enclosed is the certification by an engineer registered in the State of Florida. This item should be inserted in Volume 5, Tab 2, last page.

Thanking you in advance for your expeditious review of these answers.

If I can be of any assistance please call me at your convenience. Sincerely,

Sharon M. Roehm

Sharon Mocky

SMR:1p

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (WHERE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 471, F.S.)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED REVISIONS OF THIS HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY HAVE BEEN DESIGNED/EXAMINED BY ME AND FOUND TO CONFORM TO ENGINEERING PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO SUCH FACILITIES. IN MY PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THIS FACILITY, WHEN PROPERLY CONSTRUCTED, MAINTAINED AND OPERATED, OR CLOSED, WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATUTES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION.

MAILING ADDRESS_SI	EMINOLE ENG	INEERING, INC.
14483 62nd Street	North	
STREET OR PO	ВОХ	
Clearwater, I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	34620
CITY S	TATE	ZIP
(813) 539-0051 TELEPHONE #	Feb. DATE	<u>27, 1</u> 990
	SIGNAT	TURE James Winter
	NAME	James M. Winter  (PLEASE TYPE)
FLORTDA REGISTRAT	ION NUMBER:	:18313

(Please Affix Seal)

Revised February, 1990

Volume 5 Tab 2 Last Page



### Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

February 12, 1990

Mr. Robert J. Bedore Vice President Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

> Re: Universal Waste, FLD 981 932 494 Operating Permit Application

> > HO29-171163

Dear Mr. Bedore:

The Department has performed a review of the following submittals received from Universal.

Information providing clarification, two packages dated December 7 and 8, 1989.

Information describing procedures for handling unknown wastes dated February 2, 1990.

In accordance with Section 17-4.055, Florida Administrative Code, (FAC) I am requesting clarification of the items presented in the attachment. The response made by Universal to each item shall be as noted in Section 17-730.220(5), FAC which details the certification of plans, specifications and other related documents supporting the permit application by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida.

In addition, each response must note that a revision has been made (for instance, a notation of revision including a date in either the upper or lower right-hand margin) and the response must be labelled and numbered such that it can be placed in the appropriate section of the submitted application. This will necessitate the submittal of a new table of contents reflecting the revisions and correct page numbers.

Robert J. Bedore Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. February 8, 1990 Page Two

Please present your written response along with five copies within 30 days of receipt of this notice. Should you require more than 30 days to prepare this information, you shall notify this office and state the cause of delay and your anticipated submission date. Do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 623-5561, ext. 389, to discuss the contents of this letter, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lynne Milanian

Permitting Engineer Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab Attachments

cc: Satish Kastury - DER Tallahassee

James Scarbrough - USEPA

#### ATTACHMENT - UNIVERSAL WASTE

1. Provide a narrative detailing filter press operation including frequency of cloth changing, washing/cleaning activities, and disposal of cloth, sludges and rinseate.

236 1

- 2.a. Provide a description detailing exact purpose of sand filter and activated carbon unit. How will the system be cleaned/rejuvenated? Detail the procedures to be implemented upon releasement of accumulated stormwaters in the filter system collection sump.
- 2.b. Provide a detailed explanation concerning spills of waste received in the containment trench, including time necessary to perform quick analysis, collection of waste, decontamination activities, verification of successful decontamination and disposal of rinseate.
- 2.c. Provide a similar narrative, as mentioned in item 2.b. above, for activation of the emergency shower and the fire systems.
- 3. Provide a map detailing the possible locations of the "4 soil samples" (mentioned in Volume 1 tab 24 page 18) and narrative describing depth, parameters to be analyzed, and why the locations and parameters selected will be representive.
- 4. Concerning storage of wastes in the trailers, indicate the following:
  - a. Prior to closure activities, a large amount of wastes present in the trailers would increase closure costs. What impact might this situation have. Also, what procedures will be implemented to ensure closure of the trailers.
  - b. What precautions will be observed to ensure that non-compatible wastes are not stored together? Also, how will the regulations covering ignitable wastes be satisfied?
  - c. Provide an estimate defining how much storage space will be available due to trailer usage.
- 5. On page 25 of tab C in Volume 2, a statement ensuring that all emergency equipment has been <u>tested</u> to determine its effectiveness prior to resuming operations after an emergency incident is necessary.
- 6. A list of duties was not provided for the position entitled "Operations Manager". This position is mentioned in Volume 5 under tab 19, however, this position is missing from Volume 4 tab A, page 7.
- 7. Incorporation of the "Procedure for Handling Unknown Waste" into the permit application is requested.



### Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

February 8, 1990

Mr. Robert J. Bedore Vice President Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Site Inspection for Confirmation of Construction in

Accordance with Construction permit

File No. HC29-141782

Dear Mr. Bedore:

On January 30, 1990, officials from this office conducted a verification inspection at the Orient Road facility as a follow-up to the Certification of Completion of Construction package submitted on December 8, 1989.

The inspection demonstrated that the container storage areas and treatment unit have been constructed as presented in the application and supporting documents. It is apparent that the conditions of the referenced construction permit have been satisfied.

As such, the Department acknowledges that Universal shall be authorized to begin operation of the physical treatment unit and the drum storage areas in accordance with Section 17-730, Florida Administrative Code, during the term of the construction permit.

The processing of your operating permit application (File No. HO29-171163) is being expedited and a letter detailing its status shall be forthcoming. Do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 623-5561, ext. 389 should you have any comments regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lynne R. Milanian Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab

cc: Satish Kastury - DER Tallahassee James Scarbrough - USEPA

> 7 90

1. EPA I.D. # \$\frac{1}{2}   \qu		•	
3. ADDRESS: Loo2 NOFIENT Rd	1	2a. Type Facil	ity: (Circle O
3. ADDRESS: LOOZ NOMENT Rd	INC.	Non-Handle	e/Dispose
		: Transporte	
			. Generator
3a. COUNTY: Hullsborough		Exempt 2b. Type Owner	•
4. DATA ENTRY: (Circle One) NEW UPDATE		Federal County	State Municipal
5. DATE OF INITIAL EVALUATION WHICH IS THE BASIS OF THIS REPORT $\angle$	30, 90 L	Private	<del></del>
5a. AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR EVALUATION: (Circle One) EPA_	Other		
Contractor/EPA  TYPE OF EVALUATION COVERED BY THIS REPORT:  1 = Compliance Eval. Inspection (CEI) 2 = Sampling Inspection 3 = Record Review 4 = Comprehensive GWM Evaluation (CME) 5 = Compliance Schedule Evaluation 6 = Other (Citizen Complaint) 7 = Other - Part B Call-in  Contractor/EPA  8 = Other - Withdrawal 9 = Other - Closed Faci 10 = Other - General 11 = Case Development In 12 = 0 & M Inspection 13 = CA Oversight Inspec 80 = Informal Meeting	Oversi Candidate ility Ispection	(Put Code in	 I Box)
. DATE OF EVALUATION COVERED BY THIS REPORT (Enter Only if Different f		<u>30, 90</u>	
a. EVALUATION COMMENTS: Extracted SITE INSPECTION to V	VERIFY GEI	rtification	V of Con
. CLASS AND VIOLATIONS: Class of	Violatio	n/Releases	
= Violation: 0 = No Violation: 7 - Pending	in.kes Pt.B Cmp	1.5ch Manifest	Other Land-Bar
= Viol. & Specialty; S = Same Viol./Spec. I	0		
Specialties II			
= nrv violations Present * Class I only able 0 H Z O	X S Z X S X S 0 I* Z 0 0 C B* H H H	B Z 0	X S X S Z 0 Z 0
. Violation Comment:	, , , , , ,	1   Н	н
(X, CB OT VIOL.) RISE. = GW, CP, FR, PB, CS, MA,			
The True and True I I True I I True I I True I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	tes P ctual Assesse	enalty d   Collected	Resp. Ag. (use code)
Illacel Viol /Dicol Dula I/ 1/ 1 = .			
Class Viol./Rise Rule (code) Taken Scheduled Ac			
Class Viol./Rise Rule (code) Taken Scheduled Ac			
Class Viol./Rise Rule (code) Taken Scheduled Ac			



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

- 1	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee	
То:		_ Location:
		_ Location:
		_

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian  $\mathcal{M}/2/\gamma$ 

DATE:

February 7, 1990

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.

Operating Permit Application HO29-171163

Attached please find documents submitted on February 2, 1990 by the referenced facility which are supplement to the subject application.

LRM/ab

cc: James Scarbrough

EPA/Region IV w/attachments

UW & T

### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

HAND Delivery B. J.M.

2002 N. Orient Rd. Tampa, Florida 33619 813-623-5302

D. E. R.

February 2, 1990

FEB 2 1990

Ms. Lynne Milanian DER-SW District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, FL 33610-7347 SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

Dear Ms. Milanian,

Thank you again for taking the time to visit the Universal Waste & Transit Facility on Tuesday, 1/30/90. Your comments and recommendations are greatly appreciated.

Per your request of 1/30/90 enclosed please find the original & six copies of Universal Waste & Transit's "Procedure for Handling Unknown Waste."

If there is anything else that we can do please let us know.

Sincerely,

Sharon M. Roehm

Sharoy M Rocky

Facility Manager

enclosures

D.E.R.

SMR:1p

FFR 0 2 1990

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

this is not capable of being placed in

being placed in

the application 190

15 not numbered 190

## UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING UNKNOWN WASTE

In the event that the constituents of a waste material have not or cannot be determined prior to being transported to the UW&T facility, the waste will temporarily be classified as an "unknown waste".

Every attempt will be made to gather information about the unknown waste. If the generator of the waste is known he/she will be questioned as to the contents and any relevant information which may help in identifying the waste. This information together with on site analytical parameters may be sufficient to identify the material. If identification is determined by UW&T the waste will then be handled in accordance with UW&T established procedures for known waste. If identification is not possible at the site and transportation of the waste to UW&T is necessary, the following procedure will be implemented.

#### Step 1

Where applicable, prior to the unknown waste being loaded onto an EPA licensed truck for transportation to Universal Waste & Transit certain on site parameters will be run. Universal Waste and Transit personnel will analyzed the waste for color, density, physical state, pH, and any noticeable odor will be documented at this time. See attached Unknown Waste Characterization Form.

The data obtained from these physical parameters will determine whether the waste will be transported as a Hazardous Waste Liquid, or as a Hazardous Waste Solid. Once this determination is made the waste will be labeled as an unknown hazardous waste and transported to Universal Waste and Transit.

#### Step 2

Upon arrival at the facility the unknown waste will be segregated from the known waste by placing it in the North Bay, lab packing area. Ignitability, corrosivity and reactivity will be run as part of the UW&T in house quality control. One hundred percent (100%) of all unknowns entering UW&T will have these QC analyses performed within an appropriate time frame.. A less than 24 hour time frame is perceived for completion of the QC analyses.

#### Step 3

Upon completion of the QC analyses the waste will be classified as Flammable, Reactive, Acidic or Alkaline and moved to the corresponding bay within the facility. If the waste does not fall into any of the above mentioned of the above mentioned categories, further analytical parameters for identification will be determined on a case by case basis. Samples of the unknown waste along with the required chain of custody form (see attached) will be sent to a certified laboratory for analysis. All analytical information will be kept on a UW&T Unknown Waste Characterization Form, a copy which is attached.

Upon receipt of the outside analytical the waste will be classified and shipped off site for final disposal at a Universal Waste & Transit approved waste disposal site.



# UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page \_\_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_

2002 N. ORIENT ROAD, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 (813) 623-5302

PROJECT NO.			PROJE	CT NAME	(0.0) 02		S		7	7	7	7	$\overline{/}$	7	7	//		
SAMPLER'S (SIGNATURE)					NO. OF CONTAINERS		//	/	/	//	/	//	//		REMARKS			
STATION NO.	DATE	ΤI	ME	COMPOSITE	GRAB	STATION LOCATION		+	$\leftarrow$	$\leftarrow$	$\leftarrow$		_	_	_	<del>/</del>		
														ļ	<u> </u>			
																		<del>-</del>
	***																	
														_				,
			•															
	-					-											-	
	······																	
			<del></del>															
RELINQUISHED	BY:	, L	DATE/	TIME:	REC	CEIVED BY:		RELING	DUISHE	D BY	:		<u> </u>	DAT	E/TIM	IE:	RECEIVED BY:	
RELINQUISHED	BY:		DATE/	TIME:	REC	CEIVED BY:		RELING	DUISHE	D BY	:			DAT	E/TIN	IE:	REMARKS:	
RELINQUISHED	BY:		DATE/	TIME:	REC	CEIVED BY:		RECEI	/ED FO	OR LA	BORA	TORY	BY:	L		<del>,</del>		

#### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT UNKNOWN WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FORM

<u>Field parameters</u>		
Color		
Density		
рН		
Physical State		
Odor		·
QC Parameters		
Ignitability		
Corrosivity		
Reactivity		
Follow-up Analytical	<u>1</u>	
Parameter		Result



Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

Ms. Pamela Day

FROM:

Linda Lakes

Hazardous Waste Management Section

D.E.R.

DATE:

November 9, 1989

FACILITY:

Universal Waste & Transit Inc.

DEC - 7 1989

LOCATION:

2002 N Orient Rd

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

EPA ID:

FLD-981-932-494

SUBJECT:

Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Notification

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation has received and processed the state-required form you have filled out in compliance with Florida's hazardous waste transfer facility requirements. The form has been properly completed and will remain in our files.

You are reminded that transfer facilities must comply with all requirements listed in Florida Administrative Code 17-30.171 (copy attached). Please advise the Department of any changes in the status or location of the transfer facility.

LL/ll Attachment

8 89

17-730.171 Transfer Facilities

(1) 40 CFR 263.12 as adopted by reference in rule 17-730.170, provides that transporters who store manifested hazardous waste in proper containers at a transfer facility for ten (10) days or less are exempt from regulation as a hazardous waste facility. If the waste is stored for more than ten (10) days, the facility is subject to the permitting requirements for a hazardous waste storage facility.

(2) A transfer facility used for storage of hazardous waste for more than 24 hours but ten (10) days or less shall comply with the following requirements as adopted

by reference in Section 17-730.180:

(a) The transfer facility shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR 265 Subparts B (general facility standards), C (preparedness and prevention), D (contingency and emergency plan), and I (management of containers), with the exception of 265.13. The 40 CFR 265 requirements referenced above shall apply to transfer facilities notwithstanding 40 CFR Part 265.1(c)(12).

(b) The transfer facility shall have a written closure plan to show that the facility will be closed in a manner which satisfies the requirements of the closure performance, notification, and decontamination standards of 40 CFR 265.111.

265.112(c), 265.114 and 265.115.

(c) Records required in this section shall be maintained in permanent form and shall be available for inspection by the department. If records are not kept at the transfer facility, they shall be made available at the transfer facility or other location approved by the department within five (5) working

days of notice of an inspection.

(d) Hazardous waste stored in containers or vehicles at transfer facilities shall be stored on a manmade surface which is capable of preventing spills or releases to

the ground.

(3) The owner or operator of a transfer facility which stores manifested shipments of hazardous waste for more than 24 hours but ten (10) days or less shall notify the Department on Form 17-30.900(6). The owner or operator of a transfer facility that is in operation on the effective date of this rule, shall submit a notification form by July 1, 1986. The owner or operator of a new facility shall submit a notification form at least 30 days before the storage of hazardous waste is to begin.

Specific Authority: 403.704, 403.721, F.S. Law Implemented: 403.704(16), 403.721, F.S.

History: New 3-2-86; Amended 6-28-88, Formerly 17-30.171.



Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

September 13, 1989

Mr. Robert Bedore President Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 1923 Frederick Street Detroit, Michigan 48211

RE: FLD 981 932 494 - Universal Waste & Transit - Tampa, Florida

Dear Mr. Bedore:

Thank you for the quick response to my August 11 letter requesting additional information involving the Standby Trust Fund Agreement with Michigan National Bank and the Hazardous Waste Facility Liability Endorsement/Certificate filing requirements. The Exhibit A and Certification of Acknowledgment received with Mr. Edward M. Bedikian's letter were reviewed and found to be in order. The Hazardous Waste Facility Endorsement and Certificate of Liability Insurance from American Home Assurance Company were also reviewed and found to be in order.

Therefore, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. is in compliance with the financial assurance and liability requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 17-730.180 Florida Administrative Code.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, call me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Fred J. Wick

Environmental Specialist

Fred | Wick

FJW/mkr

cc: Alan Farmer
Rabin Prusty
Bill Crawford
Edward M. Bedikian



Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Sccretary John Sheater, Assistant Secretary

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

Universal Waste & Transit Inc.

EPA ID:

FLD-981-932-494

FROM:

Linda Lakes, Hazardous Waste Management Section  $\,\mathcal{L}\,$ 

DATE:

November 8, 1989

SUBJECT:

Hazardous Waste Transporters Financial Responsibility

POLICY NUMBER: NK-125-8703

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation has received and processed the forms you have filled out in compliance with Florida's hazardous waste transporter financial responsibility requirements. The forms have been properly completed and will remain in our files.

You are reminded that the insurance policy, including all endorsements must be maintained at the carrier's principal place of business and a signed du cate original of the policy and all endorsements may be requested by the Secretary of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation.

Evidence of financial responsibility must be verified annually by submission of a revised 17-30.900(5) form or by submission of a certificate of insurance. If a certificate of insurance is used it must include a certification by the insurer that the original insurance policy and all endorsements are still in effect.

Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured, and any other termination of the insurance (e.g., expiration, non-renewal), will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration of thirty-five (35) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the secretary of the FDER as evidenced by certified mail return receipt. In addition, if your insurance agent should change, new forms must be completed and submitted to the department.

Any changes in your existing hazardous waste transporter liability coverage should be submitted to:

Linda Lakes
Hazardous Waste Management Program
Florida DER
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
(904) 488-0300

**AUACH TO 000** 



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

,	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
To:	Location:
To:	Location:
To:	Location:
	Date:

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian 4/1/18

DATE:

December 13, 1989

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.

Operating Permit Application

File No.: HO29-171163

Attached please find documents submitted <u>December 7, 1989, December 8, 1989 and November 20, 1989</u> by the referenced facility which are supplement to the subject application.

LRM/ab Attachment

cc: James Scarbrough, EPA/Atlanta, all attachments inclosed



Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

December 8, 1989

Robert J. Bedore, Vice President Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Tampa Facility

Dear Mr. Bedore:

The Department is acknowledging receipt of your package dated December 7, 1989 which presents items of clarification regarding the permit application.

The Department will strive to expedite a timely review of this information.

Should you have any comments, do not hesitate to contact me at extension 389.

Sincerely,

Lynne R. Milanian Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab

### UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2501 N. Orient Rd. Suite A Tampa, FL 33619 813-623-5302

December 5, 1989

Mrs. Lynne Milanian Florida Department of Environmental Regulations 4520 OakFair Blvd. Tampa, FL 33610 - 7347

Ref: Permit #H029-171163

Dear Mrs. Milanian,

We are requesting that the above Hazardous Waste permit application be modified to include the acceptance of unknown wastes.

- 1. To receive and store said unknown waste, but not limited to emergency response situations.
- 2. Said waste may be generated or managed by various governmental agencies such as fire departments, US-EPA, Florida DER, etc.
- 3. A manifest will be filled out for each stream after field testing (finger printing).
- 4. Unknowns will be manifested then stored according to the findings in the finger print analysis, ie, waste corrosive liquids, etc.
- 5. Universal will not take title to any unknown waste until testing is complete.
- 6. Each material/waste will be finger printed prior to acceptance for corrosives, reactives, flammability, oxidizer, etc. At this point, proper labing will be completed.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Yours very truly,

D.E.R.

DEC - 7 1989

Kobert J/Bedor Vice President

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

RJB: lp



# State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
	Location:
To:	Location:
To:	Location:
From:	Oate:

# Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian 🤲

DATE:

October 24, 1989

SUBJECT:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Attached please find documents received at our office on October 10, 1989 which have been submitted by the referenced facility as an application for the subject permit.

Should you have any comments concerning the application, do not hesitate to contact me at 813/623-5561, ext. 389.

LRM/ab Attachment



Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

October 24, 1989

James Scarbrough, P.E., Chief U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region IV 345 Courtland Street Atlanta, GA 30365

Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Dear Mr. Scarbrough:

Attached please find documents received at our office on October 10, 1989 which have been submitted by the referenced facility as an application for the subject permit.

Should you have any comments concerning the application, do not hesitate to contact me at 813/623-5561, ext. 389.

Sincerely,

Lynne Milanian

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

gone Milanon

LM/ab Attachment



Southwest District ● 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ● Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ● 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary

October 24, 1989

Robert J. Bedore, Vice President Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. 2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Operating Permit Application

File No. HO29-171163

Dear Mr. Bedore:

The Department is acknowledging receipt of a hazardous waste operating permit application for disposal, storage and treatment of wastes in containers via this letter.

The application has been assigned the above referenced file number and was received on October 10, 1989. The Department will strive to expedite a timely review of the application and provide any requests for additional information as soon as feasible.

Should you have any comments, do not hesitate to contact me at 813/623-5561, ext. 389.

Sincerely,

Lynne Milanian

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

lynni Milanas

LRM/ab

## UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2501 N. Orient Rd. Suite A Tampa, FL 33619 813-623-5302

October 18, 1989

D.E.R.

Mr. William Crawford Southwest Florida District Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard Tampa, FL 33610-7347

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

OCT 23 1989

Dear Bill:

Thank you for meeting with me on October 10th. I am looking forward to working with you in the issuance of our operation permit.

As we discussed, Universal will be receiving its certificate of occupancy in the near future. At that time we intend to begin storing non-regulated non-hazardous waste at the facility. We will carefully screen the material to make sure that it is not a hazardous waste. Additionally, we will inform you as to the types and amounts of non-hazardous waste which will be stored.

You indicated that DER would have no problem with the storage of materials which are not regulated under RCRA. We want to make sure that you are aware of our activities so that it will be clear that Universal has not begun managing hazardous waste prior to the issuance of its operational permit.

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments on this matter.

Sincerely,

Robert J/Bedore Vice President